

Army Secretariat
Army Headquarters
IDL 24 Blenheim Building
Marlborough Lines
Andover
Hampshire, SP11 8HJ
United Kingdom

Ref: Army/Sec/21/04/FOI2017/02130/78471 E-mail: ArmySec-&group@mod.uk

Website: <u>www.army.mod.uk</u>



10 March 2017

Dear \_\_\_\_\_

Thank you for your email of 10 February requesting information concerning:

The Army 2020 Refine exercise, the first details which were released last December by the Secretary of State for Defence. In particular, I am requesting the following details:

- 1. A list all regular and reserve army units, down to Battalion level, that will be impacted by Army 2020 Refine.
- 2. Details of losses or additions of regular and reserve personnel from each unit impacted by Army 2020 Refine.
- 3. Details of changes to the major equipment (vehicle, weapon, systems, etc) issued to regular and reserve army units as a result of Army 2020 Refine.
- 4. A list of all regular army units that will have to change their current and future basing as a result of Army 2020 Refine.
- 5. A list of all the changes to the basing of army reserve units as a result of Army 2020 Refine
- 6. A list of the changes in divisional and brigade affiliations of all regular and reserve army units as a result of Army 2020 Refine.

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence, and I can confirm that information in scope of your request is held. The information you requested is attached.

Under section 16 of the Act, it might be helpful if I explain that Army 2020 Refine is the Army implementation of Strategic Defence and Security Review 2015. The Written Ministerial Statement by the Secretary of State for Defence in December 2016 outlined the initial refinements to the Army which will take place during the life of this parliament. Service personnel in units that are being disbanded or reduced will be redistributed to other similar units. The Army is continuing to develop A2020 (Refine) and large parts of the Army will also remain unaffected. The information provided is that covered by the A2020 (Refine) Written Ministerial Statement in December and does not represent the totality of the Army. In addition, you should note that the liability data provided is for internal Army planning purposes and is subject to constant review and change.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must

be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <a href="https://ico.org.uk.">https://ico.org.uk.</a>

Yours sincerely,
------------------

**Army Secretariat** 

Enclosure:

Response to FOI2017/02130 – Request for Information Releating to A2020 Refine.

Formation / Unit	Current Higher Fmns		Future Higher Fms		Location		Liability change (Regular	Major Equipment change	Commonte
Formation / Unit	2*	1*	2* 1*		Current Future		and Reserve)	Major Equipment change	Comments
T	0 (III() D:	4.41.5.1	0 (IIIO D:	050	147	5 16 1	N. O.	Combat Vehicle	
The Household Cavalry Regiment (HCR)	3 (UK) Div	1 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	SEG	Windsor	Bulford	No Change	Reconnaissance Tracked to AJAX	
								Combat Vehicle	
The Royal Dragoon Guards (RDG)	3 (UK) Div	20 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	1 Bde	Catterick	Warminster	Increase of 5	Reconnaissance Tracked	
The Ougan's Payel Hussars (ODH)	2 (LIK) Div	20 Al Bde	No Ch	nango	Cormony	Tidworth	No Chango	to AJAX	
The Queen's Royal Hussars (QRH)	3 (UK) Div	20 Al bue	INO CI	larige	Germany	Haworth	No Change	No Change Combat Vehicle	
The Royal Lancers (RL)	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	1 Bde	Catterick	Warminster	No Change	Reconnaissance Tracked	
								to AJAX	
The King's Royal Hussars (KRH)	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	SEG	Tidworth	No Change	Decrease of 54	Challenger 2 to AJAX	
The Royal Tank Regiment (RTR)	3 (UK) Div	1 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	Tidworth	No Change	No Change	No Change	
Royal Yeomanry (RY) Royal Wessex Yeomanry (RWxY)	1 (UK) Div 3 (UK) Div	7 Inf Bde N/A	No Ch No Ch		London	No Change	Increase of 184 Increase of 135	No Change	
	• • •				Bovington	No Change		No Change	
1 <sup>st</sup> Regiment Royal Horse Artillery (1 RHA)	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Ch	nange	Tidworth	Larkhill	Decrease of 128	MLRS to 26 Regt RA	
3 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment Royal Horse Artillery (3 RHA)	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Ch	nange	Newcastle	No Change	Increase of 124	Mastiff to AJAX/MIV	
4 <sup>th</sup> Regiment Royal Artillery (4 Regt RA)	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Ch	nange	Topcliffe	Newcastle	Increase of 88	Mastiff to AJAX/ MIV	
5 <sup>th</sup> Regiment Royal Artillery (5 Regt RA)	FTC	1 ISR Bde	No Ch	nange	Catterick	Larkhill	Decrease in 9	No Change	
19 <sup>th</sup> Regiment Royal Artillery (19Regt RA)	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Change		Tidworth	Larkhill	Decrease of 118	MLRS to 26 Regt RA	
26th Regiment Royal Artillery (26 Regt RA)	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Change		Germany	Larkhill	Decrease of 148	MLRS	
32nd Regiment Royal Artillery (32 Regt RA)	FTC	1 ISR Bde	N/A		Larkhill	N/A	Decrease in 417	N/A	Disband
Honourable Artillery Company (HAC)	FTC	1 ISR Bde	No Change		London	No Change	Increase of 60	Retain Light Gun Troop	
101st Regiment Royal Artillery (101 Regt RA)	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Change		Gateshead	No Change	Decrease of 60	No Change	
103rd Regiment Royal Artillery (103 Regt	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Change		St Helens	No Change	TBC	Gain Light Gun Capability	
RA) 104th Regiment Royal Artillery (104 Regt	FTC	1 ISR Bde	No Change		Newport	No Change	No Change	UAS to Light Gun	
RA) 105th Regiment Royal Artillery (105 Regt	FTO	4.4.4.5.1				N. O.	+		
RA)	FTC	1 Arty Bde	No Change		Edinburgh	No Change	TBC	UAS to Light Gun	
21 Engineer Regiment (21 Engr Regt)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	No Change		Ripon	Catterick	Increase of 113	Mastiff to MIV	
23 (Parachute) Engineer Regiment Royal Engineers (23 (Para) Engr Regt)	N/A	16 AA Bde	No Change		Woodbridge	TBC	Increase of 84	No Change	BDES announcement. Reprovision to be confirmed
32 Engineer Regiment (32 Engr Regt)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	No Ch	nange	Catterick	No Change	Increase of 113	Mastiff to MIV	
35 Engineer Regiment (35 Engr Regt)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	N/A		Germany	N/A	Decrease of 623	N/A	Disband
Headquarters 64 Works Group (HQ 64 Wks Gp)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	N/A		Notingham	N/A	Decrease of 53	N/A	Disband
Royal Monmouthshire Royal Engineers (Militia) (R Mons)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	No Change		Monmouth	No Change	Increase of 58	No Change	
75 Royal Engineer Regiment (75 Engr Regt)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	No Change		Warrington	No Change	Increase of 339	No Change	
101 Engineer Regiment (Explosive Ordnance Disposal) (101 Engr Regt (EOD))	N/A	N/A	FTC	8 Engr Bde	N/A	Wimbish	Increase of 411	N/A	New Regiment
170 (Infrastructure Support) Engineer Group (170 Engr Gp)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	No Change		Nottingham	Nuneaton	Decrease of 9	No Change	BDES announcement: Ideally Gamecock Barracks, Nuneaton; subject to space being made available by the basing requirements of the Army's ongoing review of Information Manoeuvre.
1st Battalion the Scots Guards (1 SG)	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	SEG	Aldershot	Catterick	Increase of 36	Mastiff to MIV	
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion The Irish Guards (1 IG)	LONDIST	N/A	No Ch	nange	Hounslow	Aldershot	No Change	No Change	

F	Current Higher Fmns Future Higher Fms		Location		Liability change (Regular	Maior Emironant about	0		
Formation / Unit	2*	1*	2*	1*	Current	Future	and Reserve)	Major Equipment change	Comments
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion the Welsh Guards (1 WG)	1 (UK) Div	11 Inf Bde	No Cl	nange	Pirbright	Windsor	Decrease of 20	No Change	
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion The Royal Regiment of Scotland (1 SCOTS)	1 (UK) Div	38 Inf Bde	1 (UK) Div	SIG	Holywood	Aldershot	Decrease of 294	N/A	Re-role to Specialised Infantry Battallion
4 <sup>th</sup> Battalion the Royal Regiment of Scotland (4 SCOTS)	3 (UK) Div	20 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	SEG	Catterick	No Change	Increase of 5	Mastiff to MIV	
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion The Princess of Wales' Royal Regiment (1 PWRR)	3 (UK) Div	20 Al Bde	1 (UK) Div	Cyprus	Germany	Dhekalia	Decrease of 100	No Change	One of the infantry battalions assigned to a pool to rotate in turn between the UK and Cyprus (see note 1 below)
2nd Battalion The Princess of Wales' Royal Regiment (2 PWRR)	1 (UK) Div	Cyprus	1 (UK) Div	SIG	Dhekalia	Cottesmore 2017/ Aldershot 2019	Decrease of 294	N/A	Re-role to Specialised Infantry Battallion
3 <sup>rd</sup> Battalion The Princess of Wales' Royal Regiment ( 3 PWRR)	1 (UK) Div	7 Inf Bde	No Cl	nange	Canterbury	No Change	Increase of 6	No Change	
4 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Princess of Wales' Royal Regiment (4 PWRR)	N/A	N/A	1 (UK) Div	7 Inf Bde	N/A	Crawley	Increase of 419	Light inf battalion	New battalion
1st Battalion The Duke of Lancaster's Regiment (1 LANCS)	1 (UK) Div	Cyprus	1 (UK) Div	TBD	Episkopi	Chester	Increase of 68	No Change	One of the infantry battalions assigned to a pool to rotate in turn between the UK and Cyprus (see note 1 below)
2 <sup>nd</sup> Battalion The Duke of Lancaster's Regiment (2 LANCS)	1 (UK) Div	42 Inf Bde	1 (UK) Div	SIG	Blackpool	Aldershot	Decrease of 294	N/A	Re-role to Specialised Infantry Battallion
4 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Duke of Lancaster's Regiment (4 LANCS)	1 (UK) Div	42 Inf Bde	No Cl	nange	Preston	No Change	Increase of 113	No Change	
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion The Royal Regiment of Fusiliers (1 RRF)	3 (UK) Div	1 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	20 Al Bde	Tidworth	No Change	Increase of 4	No Change	
5 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Royal Regiment of Fusiliers (5 RRF)	1 (UK) Div	51 Inf Bde	3 (UK) Div	20 Al Bde	Newcastle	No Change	Increase of 113	No Change	
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment (1 R ANGLIAN)	1 (UK) Div	7 Inf Bde	1 (UK) Div	38 Inf Bde	Woolwich	Holywood	Increase of 68	No Change	
2nd Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment (2 R ANGLIAN)	1 (UK) Div	7 Inf Bde	1 (UK) Div	Cyprus	Cottesmore	Dhekalia	Increase of 48	No Change	One of the infantry battalions assigned to a pool to rotate in turn between the UK and Cyprus (see note 1 below)
3rd Battalion The Royal Anglian Regiment (3 R ANGLIAN)	1 (UK) Div	7 Inf Bde	No Cl	nange	Bury-St-Edmunds	No Change	Increase of 113	No Change	
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion The Yorkshire Regiment (Prince of Wales's Own) (1 YORKS)	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	1 Bde	Warminster	Catterick	Increase of 16	Mastiff to MIV	
2 <sup>nd</sup> Battalion The Yorkshire Regiment (2 YORKS)	1 (UK) Div	4 Inf Bde	1 (UK) Div	Cyprus	Catterick	Episkopi	Increase of 48	No Change	One of the infantry battalions assigned to a pool to rotate in turn between the UK and Cyprus (see note 1 below)
4 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Yorkshire Regiment (4 YORKS)	1 (UK) Div	4 Inf Bde	No Cl	nange	York	No Change	Increase of 113	No Change	
1 <sup>st</sup> Battalion The Mercian Regiment (1 MERCIAN)	3 (UK) Div	1 Al Bde	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	Bulford	No Change	Increase of 4	No Change	
2nd Battalion The Mercian Regiment (2 MERCIAN)	1 (UK) Div	42 Inf Bde	1 (UK) Div	Cyprus	Chester	Episkopi	Increase of 68	No Change	One of the infantry battalions assigned to a pool to rotate in turn between the UK and Cyprus (see note 1 below)
4 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Mercian Regiment (4 MERCIAN)	1 (UK) Div	42 Inf Bde	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	Wolverhampton	No Change	Increase of 6	No Change	
3 <sup>rd</sup> Battalion The Royal Welsh (3 R WELSH)	1 (UK) Div	11 Inf Bde	3 (UK) Div	12 Al Bde	Cardiff	No Change	Increase of 6	No Change	
2 <sup>nd</sup> Battalion The Royal Irish Regiment (2 R IRISH)	1 (UK) Div	38 Inf Bde	No Cl	nange	Lisburn	No Change	Increase of 93	No Change	

Formation / Unit	Current Higher Fmns		Future Higher Fms		Location		Liability change (Regular	Major Equipment change	Comments
	2*	1*	2*	1*	Current	Future	and Reserve)	wajor Equipment change	Comments
4 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Parachute Regiment (4 PARA)	N/A	16 AA Bde	No C	hange	Pudsey	No Change	Increase of 128	No Change	
The London Regiment (LONDONS)	1 (UK) Div	11 Inf Bde	LONDIST	N/A	London	No Change	Increase of 6	No Change	
3 <sup>rd</sup> Battalion The Rifles (3 RIFLES)	1 (UK) Div	51 Inf Bde	3 (UK) Div	1 Bde	Edinburgh	Catterick	Increase of 164	Foxhound/Mastiff to MIV	
4 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Rifles (4 RIFLES)	3 (UK) Div	1 Al Bde	1 (UK) Div	SIG	Aldershot	No Change	Decrease in 442	N/A	Re-role to Specialised Infantry Battallion
7 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Rifles (7 RIFLES)	1 (UK) Div	38 Inf Bde	3 (UK) Div	20 Al Bde	Reading	No Change	Increase of 6	No Change	
8 <sup>th</sup> Battalion The Rifles (8 RIFLES)	N/A	N/A	1 (UK) Div	38 Inf Bde	N/A	Durham	Increase of 419	Light inf battalion	New battalion
1 Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (1 Regt RLC)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	SEG	Bicester	Catterick	Decrease of 120	No Change	Allocated to provide close logistic support to a Strike brigade with 1 CS Bn REME
6 Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (6 Regt RLC)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Dishforth	Topcliffe	Decrease of 84	No Change	
7 Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (7 Regt RLC)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Cottesmore	Topcliffe	Increase of 19	No Change	
9 Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (9 Regt RLC)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	FTC	104 Log Bde	Hullavington	TBC	Increase of 264	No Change	BDES announcement: Reprovision to be confirmed
27 Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (27 Regt RLC)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	No Change		Aldershot	Catterick	Decrease in 230	No Change	Allocated to provide close logistic support to a Strike brigade with 2 CS Bn REME
150 Transport Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (150 Tpt Regt RLC)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Hull	No Change	No Change	No Change	
152 Fuel Support Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (152 Fuel Spt Regt RLC)	FTC	104 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Belfast	No Change	No Change	No Change	
158 Transport Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (158 Tpt Regt RLC)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Peterborough	No Change	No Change	No Change	
159 Supply Regiment Royal Logistic Corps (159 Sup Regt RLC)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Coventry	No Change	No Change	No Change	
1 Armoured Medical Regiment (1 Armd Med Regt)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	FTC	2 Med Bde	Germany	Tidworth	Increase of 7	No Change	
2 Medical Regiment (2 Med Regt)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	N/A		Oakham	N/A	Decrease in 394	N/A	Disband
3 Medical Regiment (3 Med Regt)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	FTC	2 Med Bde	Preston	Catterick	Decrease of 3	Mastiff to MIV	
4 Armoured Medical Regiment (4 Armd Med Regt)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	FTC	2 Med Bde	Aldershot	Tidworth	Increase of 8	No Change	
5 Armoured Medical Regiment (5 Armd Med Regt)	3 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	FTC	2 Med Bde	Catterick	Catterick	Increase of 5	No Change	
22 Field Hospital (22 Fd Hosp)	FTC	2 Med X	No Change		Aldershot	Nuneaton	Increase of 16	No Change	BDES announcement. Ideally Gamecock Barracks, Nuneaton; subject to space being made available by the basing requirements of the Army's ongoing review of Information Manoeuvre.
33 Field Hospital (33 Fd Hosp)	FTC	2 Med X	N	/A	Gosport	N/A	Decrease of 97	N/A	Disband
34 Field Hospital (34 Fd Hosp)	FTC	2 Med X	No Change		York	Nuneaton	Increase of 8	No Change	BDES announcement. Ideally Gamecock Barracks, Nuneaton; subject to space being made available by the basing requirements of the Army's ongoing review of Information Manoeuvre.
225 Medical Regiment Royal Army Medical Corps (225 Med Regt)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	FTC	2 Med Bde	Dundee	No Change	TBD	No Change	
253 Medical Regiment Royal Army Medical Corps (253 Med Regt)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	FTC	2 Med Bde	Belfast	No Change	No Change	No Change	
254 Medical Regiment Royal Army Medical Corps (254 Med Regt)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	FTC	2 Med Bde	Cambridge	No Change	TBD	No Change	

Formation / Unit	Current Higher Fmns		Future Higher Fms		Location		Liability change (Regular	Major Equipment change	Comments
	2*	1*	2*	1*	Current	Future	and Reserve)	Comments	
1 Close Support Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (1 CS Bn REME)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	SEG	Catterick	No Change	Increase of 76	No Change	Allocated to provide close logistic support to a Strike brigade with 1 Regt RLC
2 Close Support Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (2 CS Bn REME)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Leuchars	Catterick	Increase in 14	No Change	Allocated to provide close logistic support to a Strike brigade with 27 Regt RLC
3 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (3 Armd CS Bn REME)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	No Change		Germany	Tidworth	Increase of 167	No Change	
5 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (5 Bn REME)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	FTC	104 Log Bde	Tidworth	Lyneham	Decrease of 52	No Change	
101 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (101 Bn REME)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	1 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Wrexham	Keynsham	Increase of 34	N/A	Original unit disbands and merges with 105 Bn REME
102 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (102 Bn REME)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	NewtonAycliffe	NewtonAycliffe	Decrease of 26	N/A	Original unit disbands and merges with 106 Bn REME
103 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (103 Bn REME)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	Crawley	Northampton	Decrease of 26	N/A	Original unit disbands and merges with 104 Bn REME
104 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (104 Bn REME)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	N/A		Northampton	N/A	Decrease of 367	N/A	Original unit disbands and merges with 103 Bn REME
105 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (105 Bn REME)	3 (UK) Div	101 Log Bde	N/A		Keynsham	N/A	Decrease of 367	N/A	Original unit disbands and merges with 101 Bn REME
106 Battalion Royal Electrical and Mechanical Engineers (106 Bn REME)	1 (UK) Div	102 Log Bde	N/A		Glasgow	N/A	Decrease of 367	N/A	Original unit disbands and merges with 102 Bn REME
1st Regiment Royal Military Police (1 RMP)	FTC	1 MP Bde	No Change		Catterick	Catterick	Increase of 118	No Change	Takes one sub-unit from 3 RMP
3rd Regiment Royal Military Police (3 RMP)	FTC	1 MP Bde	No Change		Bulford	No Change	Increase of 113	No Change	Takes sub-units from 4 RMP and transfers one to 1 RMP
4th Regiment Royal Military Police (4 RMP)	FTC	1 MP Bde	N/A		Aldershot	N/A	Decrease of 27	N/A	HQ to be disbanded. Sub-units transferred to 3 RMP
Special Investigation Branch Regiment (SIB Regt)	FTC	1 MP Bde	No Change		Bulford	No Change	Decrease of 13	No Change	
Military Provost Staff Regt (MPS Regt)	FTC	1 MP Bde	No Change		Colchester	No Change	Increase of 3	No Change	
1 <sup>st</sup> Military Working Dog Regiment (1 MWD)	FTC	8 Engr Bde	No Change		Germany/ Oakham	TBC	No Change	No Change	BDES announcement: future location subject to assessment. Options include Melton Mowbray and Cottesmore

## Note

<sup>1)</sup> The Army currently bases infantry battalions in Cyprus. To enable this a number of battalions are assigned to a pool to rotate in turn between the UK and Cyprus, with tours lasting two years. We have indicated these in the table but for simplicity the future location is their next location: they will move again subsequently.